ACQ580-Px
Supplement Installation Manual for ACQ580-PC/PD
ACQ580-PC/PD Packaged Drives with Disconnect (1…60 HP)
Supplemental Installation Manual for ACQ580-Px 3
Safety instructions
These are the safety instructions which you
must obey when you install and operate the
drive and do maintenance on the drive. If you

Size
Maximum Power Wiring Data
Type Code1 A HP
Circuit
Breaker
UL
(NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
Disconnect
Switch
UL (NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
Motor
Terminals
Ground Lugs
UL (NEMA)
Type 1 and 12
ACQ580-Px-04A6-2 4.6 1 R1
 #10
62 in-lbs
#10
55 in-lbs #10
0.7 ft-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
ACQ580-Px-06A6-2 6.6 1.5 R1
ACQ580-Px-07A5-2 7.5 2 R1
ACQ580-Px-10A6-2 10.6 3 R1
ACQ580-Px-017A-2 16.7 5 R1 #6
62 in-lbs
#6
55 in-lbsACQ580-Px-024A-2 24.2 7.5 R2
#6
1.1 ft-lbsACQ580-Px-031A-2 30.8 10 R2 #4
62 in-lbs
#4
55 in-lbs
ACQ580-Px-046A-2 46.2 15 R3 #2
62 in-lbs
#2
55 in-lbs #2
2.6 ft-lbs
ACQ580-Px-059A-2 59.4 20 R3 #1
62 in-lbs
#1
55 in-lbs
ACQ580-Px-075A-2 74.8 25 R4 #1/0
62 in-lbs
#1/0
55 in-lbs
#1
3.0 ft-lbs
1) “Px” represents both PC and PD.
ACQ580-PC/PD
14 Supplemental Installation Manual for ACQ580-Px
1) “Px” represents both PC and PD.
460 Volt Output
Ratings
Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Maximum Power Wiring Data
Type Code1 A HP
Circuit
Breaker
UL
(NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
Disconnect
Switch
UL (NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
UL
(NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
ACQ580-Px-02A1-4 2.1 1 R1
 #12
62 in-lbs
 #10
55 in-lbs
#10
0.7 ft-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
ACQ580-Px-03A0-4 3 1.5 R1
ACQ580-Px-03A5-4 3.5 2 R1
ACQ580-Px-04A8-4 4.8 3 R1
ACQ580-Px-07A6-4 7.6 5 R1
ACQ580-Px-012A-4 12 7.5 R1
ACQ580-Px-014A-4 14 10 R2
#10
62 in-lbs
 #8
55 in-lbs #6
1.1 ft-lbs
ACQ580-Px-023A-4 23 15 R2  #6
55 in-lbs
ACQ580-Px-027A-4 27 20 R3 #8
62 in-lbs
 #4
55 in-lbs
#2
2.6 ft-lbsACQ580-Px-034A-4 34 25 R3 #6
62 in-lbs
 #3
 55 in-lbsACQ580-Px-044A-4 44 30 R3
ACQ580-Px-052A-4 52 40 R4 #1/0
124 in-lbs
 #2
 55 in-lbs
#1
3.0 ft-lbsACQ580-Px-065A-4 65 50 R4
#1/0
124 in-lbs
#1
55 in-lbs
ACQ580-Px-077A-4 77 60 R4 #1/0
55 in-lbs
1) “Px” represents both PC and PD.
ACQ580-PC/PD
Supplemental Installation Manual for ACQ580-Px 15
575 Volt Output Range
Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Maximum Power Wiring Data
Type Code1, 2 A HP
Circuit
Breaker
UL
(NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
Disconnect
Switch UL
(NEMA) Type
1 and 12
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
UL (NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
ACQ580-Px-02A7-6 2.7 2 R2 #10
62 in-lbs
#10
55 in-lbs #6
1.1 ft-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
ACQ580-Px-03A9-6 3.9 3 R2 #12
62 in-lbs
ACQ580-Px-06A1-6 6.1 5 R2
#10
62 in-lbsACQ580-Px-09A0-6 9 7.5 R2
ACQ580-Px-011A-6 11 10 R2
ACQ580-Px-017A-6 17 15 R2  #6
62 in-lbs
#6
55 in-lbsACQ580-Px-022A-6 22 20 R3
#2
2.6 ft-lbsACQ580-Px-027A-6 27 25 R3  #4
62 in-lbs
 #4
55 in-lbsACQ580-Px-032A-6 32 30 R3
1) “Px” represents both PCand PD.
2) PC is rated 600Y/347V unless otherwise specified. For use on a solidly grounded Wye source only.
3) PC supports Delta network configuration.
ACQ580-PC/PD
16 Supplemental Installation Manual for ACQ580-Px
Branch circuit protection
Input power is connected to the ACQ580 through a door interlocked disconnect
switch or circuit breaker. When connected to a 240V or 480V power source, the
ACQ580 with the circuit breaker option is suitable for use on a circuit capable of
delivering not more than 100,000 RMS symmetrical amperes. When connected to a
600V power source, PC configurations are suitable for use on a circuit capable of
delivering not more than 25,000 RMS symmetrical amperes (2-30 HP).
Fuses
Note: The UL listed drive fuses in the table are provided in the purchased product.
• Replacement fuses are required to be of the same class, current rating, and
voltage rating. Fuses from other manufacturers can be used if they are 600V
rated and meet the specifications given in the table.
• Fuses with higher current rating than specified must not be used.
208 Volt fuses for packaged drive
208 Volt Nominal Output
Range
Base

External Fuse for
Disconnect Option
Type Code1, 2
Drive
Current
Package
Power
A HP Class Current
Rating Class Max Current
Rating
ACQ580-Px-02A7-6 2.7 2 R2 Class CC  15A N/A N/A
ACQ580-Px-03A9-6 3.9 3 R2 Class CC  15A N/A N/A
ACQ580-Px-06A1-6 3.5 6.1 R2 Class CC  15A N/A N/A
ACQ580-Px-09A0-6 4.8 9 R2 Class CC  15A N/A N/A
ACQ580-Px-011A-6 7.6 11 R2 Class CC  30A N/A N/A
ACQ580-Px-017A-6 17 15 R2 Class CC  30A N/A N/A
ACQ580-Px-022A-6 22 20 R3 Class T  40A N/A N/A
ACQ580-Px-027A-6 27 25 R3 Class T  40A N/A N/A
ACQ580-Px-032A-6 32 30 R3 Class T  40A N/A N/A
1) “Px” represents both PC and PD.
2) PC is rated 600Y/347V unless otherwise specified. For use on a solidly grounded Wye source only.
3) PC supports Delta network configuration.
ACQ580-PC/PD
18 Supplemental Installation Manual for ACQ580-Px
Operation
This information is unique to ACQ580 input disconnect configurations (PC or PD).
Refer to the Operation instructions on page 45 for all other information.
Input disconnect configuration
The ACQ580 with Input Disconnect is an ACQ580 AC adjustable frequency drive
packaged with an input disconnect switch or circuit breaker, and with a door
interlocked, external operating handle. The operating handle can be padlocked in
the OFF position (padlock not supplied). Enclosure options are UL (NEMA) Type 1
and UL (NEMA) Type 12 (NEMA 1 and NEMA 12).
The following is a typical power diagram.
The following shows the front view of the ACQ580 Vertical Packaged Drive
configuration and identifies the major components.
ACQ580
Drive Motor
3 3
Disconnect Switch
or Circuit Breaker
Drive Input
Fuse
Drive With Input Disconnect
3 Phase
Input Power
Operating Handle
Type 12 Hood
Drive Control
Panel Behind Clear
Door
Drive Control
Panel
for Disconnect
or Circuit Breaker
P1-P4
(Px1-1, Px1-2,
P1-P4
(Px12-1, Px12-2,
Switch
Px1-3, Px1-4) Px12-3, Px12-4)
ACQ580-PC/PD
19 Supplemental Installation Manual for ACQ580-Px
Dimensions
P1 Type 1
ACQ580-PC/PD
Supplemental Installation Manual for ACQ580-Px 20
P1 Type 12
ACQ580-PC/PD
21 Supplemental Installation Manual for ACQ580-Px
P2 Type 1
ACQ580-PC/PD
Supplemental Installation Manual for ACQ580-Px 22